

AUG 14 2018

ORDINANCE NO. 30A-50

Board of Supervisors James City County, VA

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND AND REORDAIN CHAPTER 19, SUBDIVISIONS, OF THE CODE OF THE COUNTY OF JAMES CITY, VIRGINIA, BY AMENDING ARTICLE II, PROCEDURES AND DOCUMENTS TO BE FILED, BY AMENDING SECTION 19-30, PROCEDURE FOR APPROVAL OF FINAL PLAN.

BE IT ORDAINED by the Board of Supervisors of the County of James City, Virginia, that Chapter 19, Subdivisions, is hereby amended and reordained by amending Article II, Procedures and Documents to be Filed, by amending Section 19-30, Procedure for approval of final plan.

Chapter 19. Subdivisions

Article II. Procedures and Documents to be Filed

Sec. 19-30. Procedure for approval of final plan.

The subdivider shall submit for review and approval eight copies of the final plan for a major subdivision or as many copies of the final plat for minor subdivisions or multifamily subdivisions as deemed necessary by the agent. Upon approval of the final plan by the agent, the subdivider shall submit one reproducible copy plus eight prints of the record plat portion of the final plat to the agent for review and approval. The record plat shall not be approved until the applicant:

- 1. Has complied with the requirements and minimum standards of design set forth in this chapter;
- 2. Has incorporated such changes or complied with such conditions on the final plan as may have been stipulated in the letter of notification following action by the commission or agent on the preliminary plan;
- 3. Has made satisfactory arrangements for performance assurances as specified in article IV of this chapter, including improvements required by agencies including the Virginia Department of Transportation and James City Service Authority;
- 4. Has submitted data for major subdivisions in accordance with the "GIS Data Submittal Requirements for Major Subdivisions" policy, as approved by the governing body; and
- 5. Has executed all certificates required in section 19-29.

ATTEST:

VOTES

AYE NAY ABSTAIN

MCGLENNON
ICENHOUR
SADLER
Deputy Clerk to the Board

Chairman, Board of Supervisors

VOTES

AYE NAY ABSTAIN

MCGLENNON
ICENHOUR
SADLER
HIPPLE
LARSON

Adopted by the Board of Supervisors of James City County, Virginia, this 14th day of August, 2018.